OFFICIAL FILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No.  8(A)(1)

TO:

FROM:

Honorable Chairman Esteban L, Bovo, Ir.

DATE:

and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Abigail Price-Williams
County Attorney

SUBJECT:

No. R-830-17

October 3, 2017 -

Resolution approving the First
Amendment to Non-Exclusive
Lease and Operating Agreement
for American Express Centurion
Lounge between American
Express Travel Related Services
Company, Inc. and Miami-Dade
County, authorizing American
Express Travel Related Services
to construct and occupy
additional leased premises;
providing for a rental credit up to
an amount not to exceed
$2,000,000.00 to American
Express Travel Related Services
Company, Inc.; authorizing the
County Mayor to execute same
and exercise all rights conferred
therein; and directing the County
Mayor to provide the County
Property Appraiser a copy of said
lease

Resolution

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Aviation Department and placed on the agenda
at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca Sosa.

APW/cp



gspence
official file

gspence
Text Box
Resolution No. R-830-17


MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: October 3, 2017

To: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
and Members, Board of County Co%@' ioners
: Y

From: Carlos A, Gimenez
Mayor
Subject: Resolution Approving the First Amen: t to Non-Exclusive Lease and Operating

Agreement for American Express Centurion Lounge

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the First Amendment to
the Non-Exclusive Lease and Operating Agreement for an American Express Centurion Lounge (AE/C
Lounge) at Miami International Airport (MIA) to American Express Travel Related Services Co. Inc.
(AETRS) to allow for the construction and expansion of the AE/C Lounge, and authorize the County
Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee to execute the attached agreement. '

Scope
MIA is located primarily within District 6, which is represented by Commissioner Rebeca Sosa;
however, the impact of this agenda item is countywide as MIA is a regional asset.

Delegated Authority

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code Section 2-8.3 related to identifying delegation of
Board authority contained within the Agreement, the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD)
Director or the Director’s designee has the authority to terminate or extend the Agreement, and approve
any assignment of the agreement by American Express.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source

This Agreement is revenue producing. It is estimated that this Agreement will generate an additional
$500,000 above the current $1.1 million in annual rent and revenue to MDAD. Additionally, the County
will provide to AETRS a dollar ($1.00) rental credit for each dollar spent by AETRS to perform Shell

and Core work, i.e. design and construction for the expansion of the AE/C Lounge, in an amount not to
exceed $2 million: :

Track Record/Project Monitor

AETRS is a tenant in good standing with MDAD. MDAD’s Chief of Commercial Operations, Ray Diaz,
monitors this contract.

Background

Pursuant to Resolution No. R-402-14, approved by the Board on May 6, 2014, AETRS was awarded a
10-year lease with two five year extensions to run an AE/C Lounge in the North Terminal near Gate D-
12. An unoccupied club space located on the fourth level of the rotunda next to gate D-12 comprising

6,500 square feet was expanded and converted into a Centurion Lounge, occupying 8,541 square feet of
leased space. '

Z



Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Ir.
+and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2°

The Centurion Lounge Miami has become the most popular lounge in the Centurion network, with
380.608 total visitors in the first 12 months of operation. It recorded the single highest day visit total of
1,615 guests on Sunday, January 3, 2016. The AE/C Lounge is so popular that the facility is at, or near,
maximum capacity nearly half of the time it is open for business. Waiting lists to enter the club are often
necessary on Mondays, Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays. As a result of the popularity of the AE/C
Lounge, customer satisfaction is diminished by complaints of overcrowding. To address the issue,
AETRS approached MDAD to discuss an expansion of the faciilty.

AETRS proposes to add new space to the base building by connecting an existing 1,833- square-foot
outdoor balcony to the building and further enclosing outdoor space adjacent to the balcony to produce
the additional 4,000 square feet contemplated for this expansion. AETRS, which reportedly invested $9
million for the initial build-out, proposes to invest $6.7 million to expand the facility space by 50
percent more, or the stated 4,000 square feet. The $6.7 million capital investment includes $2 million
for the Shell and Core work necessary to support and enclose the building site for construction. Because
the proposed work results in new useable space, which furthermore increases MDAD’s rent role, a rental
credit for the Shell and Core Work is included in this First Amendment.

Jack Ostertfolf
Deputy Mayor



TO: Honorable Chairman Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. DATE: October 3, 2017

and Members, Board of Couniy Commissioners

FROM: 1ice . SUBJECT: Agendaltern No. 8(A)(1)
COUIL ttomey

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for commitiees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No commities review

App]icable Iegislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3°s .
3/5’s , unanimouns ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved - ~Mayor Agenda Item No.  8(A)(1)
Veto 10-3-17

Override

RESOLUTION NO. ~ R-830-17

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO
NON-EXCLUSIVE LEASE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT
FOR AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION LOUNGE
BETWEEN AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED
SERVICES COMPANY, INC. AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY;
AUTHORIZING AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED
SERVICES TO CONSTRUCT AND OCCUPY ADDITIONAL
LEASED PREMISES; PROVIDING FOR A RENTAL CREDIT
UP TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $2,000,000.00 TO
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
COMPANY, INC.; AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR
OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE SAME
AND EXERCISE ALL RIGHTS CONFERRED THEREIN; AND
DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S
DESIGNEE TO PROVIDE THE COUNTY PROPERTY
APPRAISER A COPY OF SAID LEASE

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which his incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE] IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ilereby
approves the First Amendment to Non-Exclusive Lease and Operating Agreemem for American
Express Centurion Lounge between American Express Travel Related Setvices Company, Inc.
(AETRS) and Miami-Dade County, Florida, in substantially the form attached hereto and made a
part hereof, which authorizes a) AETRS to construct and occupy additional leased premises; b)
Miami-Dade County to issue a one-dollar ($1:00) rental credit to AETRS for each doltar AETRS
spends for Shell and Core Work up to an amount not to exceed two million dollars

($2,000,000.00) and ¢) authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute

~ directs the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to provide the County Property Appraiser

a copy of said lease in accordance with Resolution No. R-791-14.

)


gspence
Text Box
__

gspence
Text Box
R-830-17


Agenda Item No. 8(A)(1)

Page No. 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ~ José "'Pepe'" Diaz

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ~ Rebeca Sosa

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr., Chairman aye
Audrey M, Edmonsoh, Vice Chairwoman aye
Bruno A. Barreiro  aye Daniella Levine Cava
Jose "Pepe" Diaz ~ aye Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan  absent Joe A. Martinez
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa aye Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez aye

aye
aye
aye
absent
aye

The Chairperson thercupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 3" day of

October, 2017. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after :ghe date

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY ITS BOARD OF

By

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

_ Christopher Agrippa

Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as .
to form and legal sufficiency. IA} For

David M. Murray


gspence
pepe

gspence
sosa

gspence
agrippa

gspence
seal

gspence
seal

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
absent

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
aye

gspence
absent

gspence
aye


FIRST AMENDMENT
NON-EXCLUSIVE LEASE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT FOR
AMERICAN EXPRESS CENTURION LOUNGE
BETWEEN AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
' AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Lease and Operating Agreement for American

Express Centurion Lounge (the “First Amendment”) is made and entered into this day
of , 2017 by and between Miami-Dade County (“County”) acting by and

through its Aviation Department ("Department" or "MIDAD") and American Express Travel
Related Services Company, Inc. ("Operator”). :

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. R-402-14 passed and adopted May 6th, 2014, the Board
of County Commissioners of Miami-Dade County, Florida authorized a Non-Exclusive Lease
and Operating Agreement for American Express Centurion Lounge at Miami International
Alrport, and

WHEREAS, American Express Travel Related Services Company, Inc. approached the
Department, desirous to amend the J.ease and Operating Agreement to allow for the construction
of an additional base building structure to increase the size of the Facility (also referred to as the
“Centurion Lounge™), and '

WHEREAS, the Department is willing to allow Operator to perform such construction
and recognizes that Operator’s expansion of the Centurion Lounge will result in a permanent
increase i the Department’s rentable space in the North Terminal, and

WHEREAS, the Departnient desires to provide certain rental credit relative to the Shell
and Core construction to offset the Capital Investment (as hereinafter defined) necessary to
achieve the mutual objective for the Centurion Lounge expansion,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and terms and conditions of the
I ease and Operating Agreement for American Express Centurion Lounge, the parties to this First
Amendment agree as follows:

i. Add the following to Definitions:
The term “Shell and Core Work shall mean the design and construction of the Expansion

Space (as hereinafter defined) pursuant to plans approved by the Department in accordance
with this First Amendment and Article 4 of the Lease, including, withoyt limitation, its

cladding, its base plant including, mechanical and electrical systems to plant rooms and-

services in shafts, completed common areas and external works including insulation, external
walls, glazing, and roofs. It also includes, to the extent applicable, the relocation of the

rrriy i i L



following items in connection with constructing the Expansion Space: external lighting
fixtures, security systerns, [boundary walls,] drainage systems, and points of connection for

incoming services, and any other work required by any permitting authority.

2. Sub-Article 1.04 “STORAGE SPACE -NOT USED” is replaced in its entirety as
follows:

1.04 EXPANSION SPACE: The Department hereby provides to the Operator the outdoor
Space depicted in Exhibit A-1, which includes outdoor Space ID DA44595 and the
adjacent Toof area comprising approximately 4,000 square feet for expansion of the
Centurion Lounge (such outdoor space and roof area referred to as the “Exhibit A-1
Space”). The Operator agrees to utilize the area to perform the Shell and Core Work for
the expansion of the Centurion Lounge. From and after the date the Core and Shell Work
is complete, (2) the resulting space (the “Expansion Space’”) will be included in the term
“Facilities” and all references in the Lease and Operating Agreement to “Facilities™ shall
be deemed to include the Expansion Space, and (b) the final square footage will be
adjusted pursuant to Sub-Article 1,03 “Facilities.”

3. Sub-Article 3.09 “CONCESSION MARKETING FEE: NOT USED?” is replaced in
its entirety as follows:

3.09 RENTAL CREDIT: Asa condition of this First Amendment, the Department will grant
a One Dollar ($1) credit for each dollar spent by the Qperator to perform the Shell and
Core Work required to create the Expansion Space, not to exceed an aggregate Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) credit, (such credit referred to as the “Rental Credit™).
The application of the Rental Credit against Rental is subject to Operator remaining in
good standing with the Department pursuant to Sub-Article 12.06 “Unamortized
Investment Extinguished.” The Rental Credit will expire upon termination of this
lease, and may not be sold or transferred, except in the event that Tenant assigns
this Lease in whole to a third party pursuant to Sub-Article 9, “Assignment.”

To be recognized as an eligible Rental Credit, the Shell and Core Work shall be performed
in accordance with the Temant Airport Comstruction Reimbursable (TAC-R) Project
guidelines pursuant to Sub-Article 4.02 “Design of Improvement.” If Operator fails to
comply with the TAC-R Praject guidelines and such failure continues for thirty (30) days
after receiving written notice of such failure from the Department (assuming a cure is
practicable under the circumstances), Operator may be required to forfeit the Rental Credit.
Notwithstanding the preceding, nothing herein shall obligate the Department to provide a
Rental Credit for the value of Skell and Core Work, in whole or in part, which was not
procured or administered in accordance with the TAC-R requirements,




The Rental Credit will commence upon the later of (a) the date of Operator’s Beneficial
Occupancy of the Expansion Space for use as a lounge, and (b) the date on which Operator
has completed any audits required to be performed by Operator in connection with the Shell
and Core Work pursuant to Section 4,08 of Lease and Operating Agreement. Said Rental
Credit will be decremented monthly to offset the monthly Rental applicable to the
Expansion Space, pursuant to Sub-Article 3.06 “Rental” and Sub-Article 3.07 “Rental
Rate Adjustment” until such time as the Rental Credit has been exhausted. By way of
example, based on the Class II rental rate applicable to the Facility as of the date of this
Amendment, the Rental Credit would be decremented monthly to offset the Rental
applicable to the Expansion Space (in the amount of $45,643.50 per month) for the first
forty-three (43) months immediately following the date of Beneficial Qccupancy, with the
remainder to be applied to offset a portion of the forty-fourth (44™ month following
Beneficial Occupancy. The Rental Credit shall not offset any Rentzal other than the Rental
applicable to the Expansion Space. If the date of Beneficial Occupancy is not the first day of
a calendar month, the Rental Credit applicable to the month in which Beneficial Occupancy
occurs ghall be prorated accordingly.

Bonds and Deposits pursuant to Sub-Article 3.10 “Mag Performance Bond” and Sub-
Arficle 3.24 “Security Deposit” shall be adjusted to reflect the cumulative Rental for the
existing Centurion Lounge and Expansion Space. Operator agrees that Operator’s
Minimum Annual Guarantee will increase by Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($500,000.00) (the “Expansion Space MAG Imcrease”) once the Rental Credit has been
exhausted. If the date on which Operator would otherwise have to deliver the Expansion
Space MAG Increase occurs within 60 days priot to the date when Operator is obligated to
effectuate the annual increase of the Mag Performance Bond pursuant to Sub-Article 3.10 of
the Lease, the Department agrees to cooperate reasonably with Operator to allow for the
Sub-Article 3.10 annual increase and the Expansion Space MAG Increase to occur in one
transaction.

4. Sub-Article 4,03 “ASBESTOS ABATEMENT: NOT USED” is replaced in its
entirety as follows:

403 EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS: Upon Board Approval of the First
Amendment, Operator shall (i) take possession of the Exhibit A-1 space, and (ii) cause
the Shell and Core Work and Improvements necessaty to create the Expansion Space to
be performed in accordance with this Agreement (including, without limitation,
paragraph 2 of this Section 4.03) and at Operator’s sole cost and expense, subject to the
Rental Credit; and (iii) cause the Expansion Space to be open for business within five
hundred and forty (540) calendar Days from the effective date of this Amendment (which
period shall be extended by one day for each day of delay caused by force majeure (as
defined in Section 21.10 of the Leese and Operating Agreement, it being understood and
agreed that, for purposes of this First Amendment, “force majeure” shall include delays




in Operator’s performance of the Shell and Core Work and/or the Improvements that are
caused by the Department, the County, or any authority issuing permits for any portion of
such work)).

The Operator shall be required to invest (the “Capital Investment”) & minimum of Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) with a not to exceed limit of Eight Million Dellars
($8,000,000.00) for Shell and Core Wotk necessary for completion of the Expansion
Space and the Improvements to Facilities described on Exhibit A. Notwithstanding the
actual amount of design and engineering costs incurred with respect to such work, the
maximum proporiion of soft costs permitted to be included with respect to such work
shall be no more than fifieen percent (15%) of the total design and engineering cost. All
Shell and Core Work and Tmprovements shall be subject to review and approval by the
Department in accordance with this First Amendment and the applicable provisions of the
Lease and Operating Agrecment. Operator will perform the Core and Shell Work and the
Improvements in compliance with MDAD Exhibit B “Retail Concessions Design
Guidelines”, Exhibit F “Tenant Ajrport Construction Non-Reimbursable Projects (TAC-
N} or “Tenant Airport Construction Reimbursable Projects (TAC-R) Design and
Construction Procedures, as may be amended from time to time, it being understood and
agreed that Operator shall not be obligated to comply with any changes made to the
TAC-N and/or TAC-R to the extent made after the date that the Department approves
Operator’s contractor for the Shell and Core Work and the Improvements, as applicable.
The County and Operator acknowledge that the County has not committed to the design
or construction of any particular improvement, on either a reimbursable or non-
reimbursable basis.

It is the intent of the parties that the Expansion Space and Improvements may include, but
are not limited to the décor, remodeling of the wall and floor coverings, ceiling, lighting,
millwork, HVAC, fire detection and fire suppression or such other improvements as are
approved by the Department. Such jmprovements shall be shown in the design detail in
the Final Plans; as such term is defined in Sub-Article 4.02 “Design of Improvements.”
Installations and other improvements not constituting Improvements hereunder shall
include improvements that (i) are non-fixed, (ii) have not been approved by the
Department pursuant to Sub-Article 4.08 “Cost Documentation”, and (iii) items that
can be removed without damage to the Facilities. The Operator is liable and shall
indemnify the Depariment for any damage fo the Facilities, which results from the
removal of said improvements. This provision shall survive the termination or expiration
of this Agreement.

Off-Airport properties used ‘as office or storage space, if any, will not be considered as
Facilities, as stated in Article 4 “Improvements to the Facilities” or as an extension of
this Agreement, and costs {ncurred by the Operator to provide such office or storage
space shall not constitute approved Improvements.

Operator shall use good faith commercially reasonable efforts to minimize any materially

|8




negative impact of the Shell and Core Work on Customs and Border Protection’s and
American Airlines’ use of the sterile corridors and/or hold rooms itmnmediately below or
adjacent to the areas where such Shell and Core Work will be performed (such areas the
“Affected Areas”). Operator shall use good faith commercially reasonable efforts to
coordinate its construction with such entities (and with such other airlines that may be
given permission by the Department to use the Affected Areas from time to time,
provided that the Department agtees to notify Operator as soon as related information
becomes available) prior to commencing any pottion of the Core and Shell Work which
could materially and negatively impact such entities. Operator understands and
acknowledges that such commercially reasonable efforts and coordination may include,
but not be limited to, performing portions of the Core and Shell Work at times other than
during normal airport business hours.

5. In addition to the disclaimers found in Sub-Article 1.09 “Condition of the Facilities,”
the County specifically disclaims the fitness for Operator’s proposed use of the existing structure
(as depicted on Exhibit A-1) on top of which the Expansion Space shall be constructed (the
“Bxisting Structure”). The County makes no representations as to the existing condition of
such Existing Structure or the potential existence of any Hazardous Materials therein. The

Existing Structure may not be accurately reflected in the County’s record information.

6. Except for the aforementioned modifications, and in all other respects, the Agreement,
including the provisions stipulated in the First Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect
in accordance with the terms and conditions specified therein.

otk k3

i e i T




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement the
date and year first above written.

OPERATOR

AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED

SERVICES COMFPANY, INC
(Legal Name of Corporation)

w =, 0

Authorized Officer - Signature

SECRETARY Name: Sotianc }/gu/ﬂ%
(TypeName &Title) SUP - GRELNE
' (Type Name & Title)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Mayor
Approved for Form
and Legeal Sufficiency Attest; Harvey Ruvin, Clerk
By:
Assistant County Attorney Deputy Clerk
6

|2



0 9 19
\

—

7 %

—_ m__“?":ﬁﬁw T

o \&

b

SNV 4/

Y

I

Concourse D - Fourth Floor KEY MAP
CODE: SPACE CLAES : 8Q FT. MIAMI DADE
- ; ) _ ’ AVIATION DEPARTMENT
0 Club addition 4,083 MIAM) INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

PROPOSED EXHIBIT A-1

AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED

SERVICES COMPANY |

15CALE: 1/32"=1'0" |FILE# 5703 DATE: 3/20/2017

1%




APPENDIX 1

[Description of Core and Shell Work and Improvements to create the Expansion Space)

Y




APPENDIX 1

¥ Fi - IONNCT HOTENLNID

SISATYNY TWHNLINYLS

H3ad AAMIND3Y VIUY 4004
400Y I¥YNOILIJQY 153IMHLNOS
- b f
oam |/ g ! _ & .._ _
@I*I i .
_ g = & \..
n.Hm.. L it 4 0 |
@ =. b | b = [—
m xé\ N o _
ey P t —_—aa
o—— e
(NI i
. - A : ¥ | it ©HREM T
100¥ 183 3004 Lsaml , .

IBNNOTINILSIKE

pogh xorddy YAy NOISNYdXI J3S0404d
01 “xerddy (INNQD 1V3S ONILSIXS
Zireg "xoiddy yIHY IDNNOT DNLLSIKE

SOUILFIN

¥OO1d Hi¥ ‘210 31¥3 ‘L1H0dHIY TYNOILYNYALNI TWYIN
NOILLY2GT

AJYIIAINS JAILNIFXE

TIIMESHIN YL

'suojzesado pue
'$MO[L ‘junos jeas SU|pUelsIapun Jo sasodind
10} S} 3s@1 |enidsducd pue sajauase{pe
"suawsinbal weaSosd ay suaunoop Wodal
$IU} 1o UOC[1085 UO[EUIPIOO] wesSold a3yl

“IN320 0] Uoisuedx
ue I0] PaJBpISU0D 2 0} pasu [Iim ey} alis 3]
JO SIUBLIS[@ [EAIHID YT Sjedlpul Lodal siu)
40 1011995 uokeluswnioq #315 Juimo|[o) 3UL

‘palinbal sq || Jool 3523 34}
1eys A[eMiun st y palinbal eaie |euc{lIppe siUl
jo asnesag  weBeip uedelpe syl U0 UMALS
se Juip|mng Sunsixa 3y} 01 y{oeq paso|aua aq ¢}
paaU jjIM BalE 1SaMUIN0S B, "SISABUER {BINYIIS
ayy uj synsas aaysod plald 01 "feABMOH
-uojsuedxa 10} s)nsal siqIses) 1souwl 2y
plalk Jeoy 1samyINos aul ypm r=y1ado)l ooy
189, @3 JO asn aul jeyy sleadde 1) ‘sISAjeUyY
[2IN}ONJIS BYL O BUWOOINO @U} U0 paseq

~saseyd
uoneUsWINJop pug uBISsp B} Ol PI2MIO)
109foid a8y} Bulaow 10} siseq ay] awodaq
LY M Jeswndop sy “weldeld pasodord
Wijuod pue 'SUORIpUcd [elgads Apuspl
‘Uarjeursolu| UCHEIO| pue Sus Bunsixa apinoid
o1 S| Juawnaop udisapaid siui Jo asodind syt

NOILINAOULN!

1S



LiMINARY

PRE

LAYGUT

OPTION 2

[FOR PROGRAMMIRG ONLY)

CENTURION LDUNGE
4,200 SF ADDTIDNAL l

———mem

}:(:) 101 NEW SEATS

8,350 SF EXSTING

?

— RN B AL
¢

E
ad

UF

BI.IJ:I LR 7

L]

..

n

APPENDIX 1

|

78

NN

/

.
7

o

LEVEL 04 - Test Fil

Test Fit 2 Floor Plan

eniurion Lounge MIA. -

~
G

PERKIRS+WILL

Glopal Businzss

#
E]




ONELSI¥T - NOXY TTIM+SHINETd mmm:,m:mmm_nmm%w ;

i\ R

LT E R @

a7 1o bt
[otet g
JrA B —

APPENDIX 1

|



’ APPENDIX 1

—
D.
O
1
)
L
9
[
o
o]
'
o
i
0 ",
i
7
/
{
\
L
i
L -
1% ' ]
\ =
'E‘ +
\ w
Y =
x5
-
w
o

& Glooal Busmess

3
£
£
E




APPENDIX 1

MIIATH LIS T7HANTD
NOILYINAWNIO0G LIS

VIN - 39NN0T NOIINEINID

HOO014 Hiv 210 31D
Q ASYNOBNOD
FONNOT DNILSHA

2

. uojsuedxe
au1 Jo Augisea) uo joedwi iseieald ay}
aney Ay 1sow [(ua leyl poedal siyl
10 uvolpod [e4n}oNA1G SUT ul papiaatd
sishjeue {eINaNJiS Ayl S|} 'ISABMOH

TIM+-SNINETd

‘SpaIE BjGe|lBAR
snoLlea 2yl Sugziiin saipnis Alajes sy pue
s} 1591 Aleunul)sid jo $3l18s e ale papnul
05]y UCHIOWaP I0 LIOIJRID|AN JO) pSJOU pue
uapl s1 400l ayy ue Juaidinbs jed; yons
co_yE:uE:uon ails sapnojuy jsedal syl

‘plawlie ayl
o] MaIA S| I8U3 BJalm SMoputM BUnied 0] 100]}
yum pasejoua Kja)a)uiod aq pinom uolsuedxa
10} Paloa|es (S)ealk Joo1 BY3 Jey} Si jualul oy}

‘podal siyl
J0 UDIja8s [BINIANNS BU i papnjIul sisf|eue
|emyonas aul Aq papoddns pue eaje [eljusiod
[BUOIUPPE SB P2lIUsp| Sem 3| oM gouaBl(ip
anp 2y} o SN0 ay} Suunp papluap] uaaq
sey eely JSaMunog auf -sease uolsuedxa
|efjusiod se §soldx3F uedally Ag paljiuap)
usa( BABY SEIlY JOOY 1SIM pue 1587 Byl

galy JOOH 1SMUIN0S ayj 1o} 4S 0Z91

galy JOOY 159 BUl 1L IS GPie

Baly 00y ]Se3 8U} 10} IS GEB
Areqewxoldde 4dnodo
seale Uoisuedxa |enusied ayl jo Yyaes pue s
wxxx A@ewixosdde st 98uno dunsixa syl “d
9s1002Uag Ul Z1Q 91eY Jesu 100(§ i BU3 uo
pa1e0o] $1 (N 18 a3unoT uobnjued BUlSiXe ayl

NOILINA0Y LN

[



s

APPENDIX 1

AMIIATE LIS TWHIANAD
NOILYINWNA0Q 41IS

YN

4004
HNILSIXI ¥IAC
YIHY NOISNVAX3

A9NNOT NOIMAINAD

TUM+FSHINYIA




APPENDIX 1

YIW - AONA0T NOIINLNID

NN o, L
N SN A
/hx\m_ L<..nw — S of £ %/ i . -
Y 7 ST e I~ | D | ST Z
R Z N B[N ]
i , W
HE | L= Y <
ﬁ s _ .._ HIv.LS
g =T A
i Al 72\ IF
R 3, . BW\\\\% Z / Em%hmmw me
© 4 kn/\m N S
. N IAE Gy ﬁ
b =17 | \ IR
DI : [o) : ® mr 8 © :

IONNGCT HOL SHLVd
S53Y9d INILSIXZ

. NOlLY1S
WdY H0d SHIVd
$S34D3 INILSIXT

FHNLOILIHOEY “SNOILIANCD DNILSIX-

NOILYININANO0Q ALIS

MIN H04 NOILVOOT

YIYLS 553803

TTATSNINHEDd

-pale pascjoua Amau e yanoay] yied
Jupsixs ay} Suiulejulew pioag o} Aouednaso
ssau82 Wdy 2yl Slepowodde o Jlels

_ssal9s mau ay} szis o} [e1olauaq g ABW 1
" 's)shjeue |ginyangs syi £q pauiwualap pale

uoisuedya ayy Jo J9)wLad 3yl ol ang “IES
uniets Wy Jadepe ayy jo Yied ssa18a ay}
Fusujeutew sy uojsuedxa aufj o] [BORLD OSiY

- -paulejUlell Aq o} pERU (LA
Jeyy aduno| Bujistxe ay} ulypm syled §s9.J89
jualna ssjensn|y weideip juadselpe ayl

AL34YS 34571 ANY $83403

2|



il YW - 49NN0T NORALNTD

—| ¥ il
=fE |4l L
=il @ 1B 1. TT¥M C3U3ANOT ONILSIX3
AN\ = OL TIYM M3N 40 LNIOd
a1 (10 i :
_ SEw A NOILO3NNOD TIIN3LOd
=4 ez T
H = p m
allblin St ! il 3INFT NWNTIOO DNLLSIX3
Lol AL T

ElthorF|

CdAL) FAVOYS MIN INQUATHOLS DNILSIXT

H04 INIGd NOIL.OaINNOS TVILNALOd

FHNLOFLIHOYY ‘SNOILIANOD ONELSIXE
NOILVININNI0A LIS

TIIMFSNINTIS

‘aseyd uBlsap sy} Juunp paipnis aq [|IM
s(]] S8 'pauiuualap aq 0} 184 5| aInjanils mau
ay} ‘asinod 10 -1gjetuad sy} Suoje S| BRJE
uoisuedxa ayi Japun ainponils dunisixa sy}
afiym 'speoey JOLSIXA BYL 0) jeiBalu Jou pue
ousut st aguno Bujisixe a8yl Jo 2Imonis
o0y 1yl 810N UOIEDO0| 158G 3y} AULI1SD
0} Joauldus |RINIINIS AUT UM UO[JeUpleod
Ul patpnis ag [l syl ‘aseyd udisap auyl
Suimp "leasmol adRds aziluixelw o} Japlo

U1 4no3o Aew jujad Uofldauuod leizuazod’

B} laym Buleapul sooud 9B UMOUS OSiY

-(uieigelp jusaefpe
ay} w) umoys se) soeds 10Kl BWEOEq 1Y
sease ayy ut 1990x9 WRWal 0} paloedxd S|
Waiaiels Buyisixa 8yl "apele) Ypou ayl
Jualz isea| je ‘seale papuedxa sy} aso[dus
pINOM JUDLBI01S MBU B eyl paledianue s |

YAHY NOISNYdXd

Fod



APPENDIX 1

Ho vIM - JOMMOT NOTHNLNTD

HAS M 05 Hig"L20s wds ool | ddsaoon dsrnes | nadsodam
SEHNG
125260 ZTreo I LESTRE HELTHERL [x:]1:o g T
o e MR uwr L0 Yds L4057 FE——
ELSTIL PRI 3871 2egeih T I 1 vem £EVGETIENL
16L M 107 983 10 Y AR e 002384 A0
anz-aviaa H1vd NOWNOJ AONYLSIA TIAVEL
TEYMOTIY 1EYMOTTY JIaYMOTIV

X

52 \m.ﬂ.v.\...m\\\.\.w\... %
57 \...w\.\\.ﬁw 35S
\..\\\\\KS.\ \\v 7 ;

£-18

NOILYAZ 1A Y3MOT Lv J00Y 40 v3dY

FUNLD2LIHOYY *SNOILIGNOD DNILSIX3
NOILVINIWNO0A LIS

ATIMTSNINEId

‘peoj Juednono
Mau 2y} YA S0UBPJOIIE UL PIZIS Bq (1M YIpiM
Jlels pue uyipim toop ssaidy  -fBuipsaose
psudisse =4 |[Im Sesle asnoy Jo jIeq pue
saoeds afunoj 1oy fauednaso Ajquissse ue
Suisn page|nojes aq ||m peo| Aouednado ayg

1[B1S Mau
auwy 1o} paau aul Builloddns ‘pamolje s8UEISIP
WNWIXE ay} sajedipul 3|ge} juade(pe sy)

“nouanolul
LOJJRAR|S 100} JUBISISUGD B 104 MO[E O] PR
Bq j|tm Bale 51T JRU] peled|ajue §i 1] ro3uno]
Buijsixa ay} pue ynos ay} o1 joos juadefpe
aly ueys Jamoj g K@jewixcrdde uoiiess|s
Ue 1e S| jood 1S8m 3y} Jo esle Je2aul 8yl

'3|qeydadoe si
UOMNI0S SIYL *[HY (230 B} L}is SLIDISSIISID U]
‘pasodoid s Jiels sselds Joualxe ‘feuoillppe
Uz ‘UORERLS SIU} Apalual o) C|RAR} uied
UOWLLIOD DJEMO[E (0 SSB0XS Ue Ul }nsal 15em
Byl 0] seale uolsted¥s au} Ss0lde ejuelsip
jelaua® au) ‘weidelp ua2e[pe BY) U0 UMOYS SY

“Jajawnad
pue ‘suoijelapisuon Algjes 3jl| ‘suojsuswip
|erausd 4o s95N20) ‘IanAemoy 'uolldes Siyf
“glUaWAla wedold §0 UGNEIYIUSP! pUe 1N0AR|
amtuang a3ensny) yodals sy 40 UONIAS 1L
1591, 3yl ul umoys SINode |lerydasuod syl

YUY NOISNYdX3

Z9



APPENDIX 1

e

M Vi - AONAO0T NORNLNID

ml.-. Lt = = h@.ﬁ

PUISPND 0 0l ¥

] IS GRS >
ol R IR LHIDG HEIH
. XA 1
N BRena: i saaAvd 40
m SR ¢ O e vt - WA E- dol, duy 8v15
i R "SNOD I 0D
%

,Ln . TN Bad
nr L ] =

oz QuY0E SN L gE T
s R
N ANTHENDH

ELG TR

, SBIAVA THUD
i ARITHINH

£
=

FUOH “INDD
. BY 117132 TIN5
HEY HTYIWAR

SO IHEY 14 00U K18 AOHIS

JARLS  GETINIVLS

= - —— Y3CINCHS
TIELS ISR INNIS

YTMUTOHS. TLLE HEAD
diitls HIY VLR

WIS ayou- - -
| Bvod BOR3LX3—

] raavuvs ap aca )
AEERE T TR E] TV IHAED .0k
MBI 3 DO3ALS 57

<~ TEY) '5S

IHNLITLIHIYY *SNOILIANOD INIISIX
NO!EYININI0A ALIS

T1IM+SNINETd

=

e e

Juawudie Joj pasies oq ||lx pue adunoj ayl 4o gejs
190 51 uRY} Jama) 0T xosdde $i qejs Joos 1y}

noudnaiul
SUOI1eAR | JURTSISUTD JO) MOj{B O] pasiel 3q ({im
eaJe 100f SIUl eyl pagedisijue sp 1] eadE
upisuedxa jusaelpe oyl jo led} uely} pue
agung] Julisixa 2yl j0 UOIRADI 100} PaUSIULL
ay1 ueul lemo| £3yBis sy Jool atj) jo wepuad
auo jey)l weidep Emu.m_ﬂm Yyl Yl 0s|e 210N

- -welSord uo paseq SusciiRleA
Kuo yUm He(IUuns uleWal pincam Bale volstedxa
aul wi syfay Jeerd ayl ‘uiniep 1ydiey e se
aduno| jueling ayl Jeso ool Bulisixe Iyl
Buiziinn  Cweldelp uolldas waselpe syl n
umoys are 10818y Buliaa oy 100j) Bullsis UL

Y3IHY NOISNY4X3



APPENDIX 1

Y1 - A9NNO0T NOIINLINGD

M-%..ﬁam\.w: NCHdv)
Fi5d LYo SNUSIE

TYOIMLO3 T "SNOILIGNOD DNELSIX
NOLYINAWNI0Q 3LIS

0907 8%y gav TIIM+SNIHEIL

-SMaJA SIIES DU} SABIYDE
a} SUOLED0| S1eUIaY[R JO SuaneAoual Bulnp
poryn|os Aleiodwgy srenbape ue auljap a}
pasy |im Aunges qyQW Yim UoleUpIoad
‘|aas| Jeddn sy3 ol pajevsopEs i paydo|q
aq Ajaxi] ||1m SMEIA BIALIED JSOW 153m BUY
‘laa9) saddn Jualind ayl o) paaow aq few
SEJale] WaS ajlypm "ucileAous) Julnp
paueiUiEW 3q 0} PRAU §ilM 2EEIADD A LDD
"EI0EN PUe '@Q0EN SWOO) wWoy paj aie
selalles asay) -uoidy pue Aemuns sul jo
aoue[leamns |eJauas apiaald pue aoedssIy]
Ut ale selewed A0 avaw Sulsixe nod

‘vopeas|a JayBiy e woly afelanod
pue s|243| SupyB(] ulellew 0} Uasoys aq
03 spasal aInixy uiys) ejelidoidde ayl
aagmoy ‘aoeds mau Iyl Jo jo00d 3yl 01
pojeagjal aq Aew sajod 3unys) vordy ay)

‘SUCIEACUSL BULIND pRURIUBIL
Funysy =1enbape s! 2I13Yl 8insuld 03
sSauy 8yl pue QYQW Uilm pelEuood
aq o3 pasu ||Im Buzyd Aeiodwal “Arod|eq
1Ua0N2 8y} uf &l suoljepunol Hsyl ypm
Suoje sajod Fuiudn uosde Fuiis|xe oml

gaoeds om] aU]
1o JaB1e[ 8y} S| uolsuedxa E348 1S8M BUL

1S3m - vIdY NOISNYdXA

7S



APPENDIX 1

YA - IDNN0T MORNLNID

e et —— e e

'l

TYOINVHITM *SNOILIONOD DNILSIXT
NOLLYINAWNIOQ 3LS

#

T by = e = b e e —]

(=

0907 g9y §av TTIMESNIRYETd

"SUI00JLSEY MIU
Joj pannbai aq Aew ued Isneyx3 |euoipppe
uy -pannbal ag |IM $3DAAP JB P HI0MIIND
ainssasd mop (s8x0q AWA) SHUN |eules]
Womyonp =Inssald wnipsw [BUOIPDY

‘uorsuedxa pesodold ay} ajepowodde o}
f10eden Juslayns aey o} Jeadde adeds Ay}
Suimes SWalsAs [eaileydaw BUlsie® ay)

"(10-45) 10 ved Aiddng usyayy
® (T0-43%) 10 ued 1SNeyx3 usyopy
BIA UOIE(IIUS) POOK Uayayy 28unoy e
{T0-43) 10 ued Isneyxy eia
edg 7 S13(10] {0} JSneyXy [BJAUID -
(861~ 7 Y61
-138) 951 & V6T Sueq ilofiendesy
ByOWg EIA g1 9U0Z IYows
Fupaes WalsAS UOLENIBAT BYOWS  »
‘(61
-MHY) 6T un Bullpuey ity (AVA)
aWnoA Iy a|gelep '8ainos (MHD)
JBIBM-PaIIIYD BIA JQVAH [el2Uuad) =
:gaJe ugisuedxa
pasodold syl u) pajuaws|ddns Jo papualxe
aQ 0] Pa3W UIIUM 53TAIES |BIIUBYIBW
"Bumol]o) U} suleluod gnja Bullsixs ayl

SADIAYAS BNILSIXT

2l



A e

APPENDIX 1

s34l

ST NO SONYYHYID 08 MNIVLNIVIA
NOLLYOYAT IHOWE SNILSTX

B
T

Y1 - ZONT0T NOTERENAD

>

o—f=

TYIINYHIZIN “SNOILIANOD ONILSIXA
NOIIVININNDIO0A ALIS

0907 g% Jqay TTIM+SNENE3d

‘AuysauBul GYOIN Wwol
leaoidde % UOREUINIO0D BHNDal pnom uolldo Jeyi3

-a08ds AU UIYHm Suisu 1onp ay} axanp 9]ejse |eat
10 SSO| B LB PINoM 219y | "eale uolsuBd¥e Mau
B} BACQE L00] MBU U} 0} PBIED0[AI 34 pjnom uej
ayy Jo 'soumiEso (- Palnbos ay} Bulpiaoid ‘ue}
Sunsma sy} punole delm pInoM [[eam Jalsixa 8l

:uolsuedxe spis 35am
ay1 uo NAg B} 0} In0-P|INq o} saso0yd ssaidx3

uedpawy J| "aateleala ,0-€ Yl papinold aq o}

palinbai ealy uaisuedxq JS9M SU Ul UBS UDHEMNIEN]
ayows Bu|isia Ue S 219y} IsAamoy Kidws
faanegas ale uoisuedxa 1oy payiue] saaeds ay}

-saeds Bulisne aUfl Jo SUOISUALXD
agq o] pauueld ale sesde Ylog "qn|2 BuflSixa a1
Wwoaj 53208 Paywiy 3AeY Aluslnd jeyl sesle
1Se7 PUE 1S8A BpPNjaul Uoisuedxe Joy seale BU|

YIHY NOISNVdXd

s



APPENDIX 1

SNISANTE 'SNOLLIGNCD DNILSHA
NOILVINIWNI0a LIS

Vil - AONNOT NOIYNLNID

0907 99 day TTIAESNINE3d

‘sUIBIQ] 100Y UM Jo0l mau alenstad
% uolpedso| ue[d Bunsixa awWes 0} 18540
Buites uolsuedxs Mau aA0GE 0] BSU ‘(S}lem
Joyiapxasualed Joliaul Uojsuedxa mau o1
qels mojaq Buidid Jas3jo ‘pajedo|-al 7 palnol
-al ag o} pajnbal aq ||Im Seale UoisURdXa
pasodoid au} ulypm peiedn) Ajuaund suelq
ooy 7w Buidid aBeulelg uH01g Bupisixg

‘swoonsay Mmell do) palinbal aq AeLu
I1a}ea}| I81EM JUEISU| 3sn-[o-julod [euoippe
ue % palnbai aq jm Buidid 1eiem JoH B
pIoD onsswoq ‘lUSA 'flelues |BUOHIPPY

‘seale UoIsuedxs pasodord By} a}EpOLILIOIdL
0} Auoedes ua{suins saey o} leadde adeds
syl Juinies swalisAs Buiquinid Buisixe eyy

-uo[IR[NIND LIN}aY J31eM J0H Uum
(s)waishs Jalem JoH B plo) dlisawog =
-S3.iX1} 93sem uapel-aseald » Usyaiy
Funsixa Fuiales Juap 7 91SEM BSERID e
*S2ININI| B)SEM 1I81|p T SWI00LSEY
Supsma Buimas ep R Klguueg s
sgale
uoisuedxs pasodord sy} ui paawaiddns 1o
papuajxe aq 0} paauU yd|uMm saolues Juiquinid
Suimoljol ayy sulejuod gnpo Hulsixa ayp
SADIAYAS DNILSIKI



APPENDIX 1

Z NOLLJQ NIQ3iGNLS Y34V 4004

30U pinom om] bod( 'sulnjod
pue sweaq Sullsixa sy Jo awos Sujional
alinbes plnom auQ uondg 9pym ‘siojeisul

-suonde yjog 1o} siskjeue Ag
palyisan 1aun) sem Aoenbape Lol “sjenbane ale
sJagalw Jusisas Auaeld Bulsixs agi 's1ojalsyl
‘1001 suniny e Joy paudisap Sem ainjonils aul
1y} @yedipu; sBulmeIp |ZInjonus Bunsixe syl

*SpeO|
DU JUBLING 10} sJUawa|a Bulisisal 8310)-|2/Rle]
Aunisiee auy SuIZARUE INOYLM N0 PBLLRD B Ued
uorHppe ay} 'woisiacid sIUI YUM T%0T PamojiE
ay] ueyl ssa| Aq pasesioul ‘8Injonuls Psisljeun
al] Jo) Jeays aseq oY) o] paledwod uaym Joa)d
pJIY] 2yt 40 Wollog Syl 18 leays aseq ay ‘eoeld

FHINLONALS “SNOLLIANOT DNILSI
NOLLYINIWNI0Q 41IS

TYIINYHIIW ONILSKG

YA - IONA0T NORINLNID

T NOILJO NI d31aN1s Y3¥v 200y

WooYy J9NNOT Wood
TYIINYHIIN

ul UCIUPPE BUY UPM PAIENIBAS S BINIINNS

SBusxa a2yl uaym ‘oml uondg dunspisuo)

*PRSSALSIaN0 BIe
we)sks Supsisol-feraje] aul jo 1ed dn ayew
1BU1 SWesq pUe SUWN|od [Iaass ‘aup uoldQ
u) pejuessid uorlippe [ealaA ayl yim JBU}
sa1EIIpUI UojEHizseaul INQ 'SPEG| PUIM JUBLIND
lapun sjuawals 3u(isisal d210)-[eiwle| By} 40
asueunoped By} sjednsanul o} pawlogiad
sem sIsAjeue ay| ‘sUonRodaIp ylog ul satlel)
Aunsisaluawow Jo pasudiigd S1 alnponis
|gels syl Jo) walsAs Juns|sal-|esale] ayl
-s3nmelp plodal ajqe)eae Bulzin ‘vonippe
aup uendg sy3 Yits ainiantis Sujisixa ayj jo
[9polU SISA[ELR [RUCISUBWILP Y] B Pajeald sp

~noy lad sajjiw
02T 1o paads puim € 40} "U0ILP] 8861 8pYd

0907 INg aqy TIMASNINYR4

Auping epie|4 ymnag ayy Jepun pausissp
sem aInanais Sullsixd sl “SPEO| pulm U3.LmI
Suuepisuca pezfleur ag o1 paitnbal ag
‘alolalal)] ‘pmoM 3am3anlis Bulisixe ayl ‘g3
-9g4 aul jo sjusulaimbes sy} 0} SUIpJOdTY
"9,0T Ueu3 2ol Aq Jaold piil eU] Jo Wonag
2y} Je leays puim aseq ainjohils Bulis)xa
ayi sesealtouwn Uayippe 9yl ‘eug uondp u|

“BARZINWND
o, 0T ueyr asow Ag s fioys Aue Ul Jesys
82J04{RI21R| AU] 9SBAIOU] JOU SB0P UCIPPR
ay] usym juslesnbas sy o] vondadxs ue
sepinaad *{g) £€001 ydesBeied Ul 'g3-084
aly ‘JeramoH 1(d-084} Buiping ‘spop Bunoning
epilo4 Juauna ayl jo suoisinald peol je1=1e|
ayy ypam Aldwod j|eys Uolyppe [eojpies SYL
Lo SPEO| |BJS1E| U] 3SEDIDU| LR O} pazaalgns
Fupnng Bunsixa Aue jo Walsks Builsisal
al0 -[edaye} sy} j0 Jusluaps AUB jel] sejepuel

8p02 SiUl 10 €001 Uolwas “{g3-084) Uomp3 -

#102 ‘Buipiing Funsixy 'apod suipling epLo|d
By} S| UCIUPRE SIy} Joy JO9y@ Uf 2P0 YL

v bﬁcm&w se papmauf
si pjodal jeunronds jfng syl -sIsAjeue 14l Jo
flewwns syl woly jdieaxs ue S| sUlmojiod

‘ugsivedxa pasodoad ayy 1oddns o} amnjons
fupspe 8yl jo Aloedes syl puelssspun
0} pawiopad sem sISABUR |RINJONJIS Y

SISATVNY TPHNLONHLS



APPENDIX 1

*passnIs|p 19YLns aq 0} pI2U [|Im
udisap sty “Apedoaf ul sISA|EUR |RINISNLS
8y Jo synsad aul ind |[iM J|BIS Paso|oud
ue “saasmol “iels uado ue Jop Juapadad e
Fuies Jan0 wiaouod passaidia sey qyam

-sdojanap ud1sap se pawiojul
1dey ag o1 pasu j[im ing ‘suolidafgo
Jent ou pey KNP9S pue sdp SpISUY s

-suonelado

apIShE pue AJUnRJI9s SE YINS ‘siepoyels

JAYI0 UUA SUDISSMOSIP SPUBWWNsal 1ng
1esfoad ayp a1 uonoalqo ou sey seipladord
-128(oid yo 1daduos ssnosip
01 (YA U3IM PI3L Uaaq aaRy sEulEaW (eriu]

S3LON avdi

felugns

Huwiad o) padinbal a3ualInoued Jo 18l]9] =
seAlajUt

paunuiayap je paynbas smainsl FulMBID -
paJlinbal

18]18| SO3SAqQSE PUR 19139 Aloeded Jamas e
: N-OYL Pue Wd

10 awudisse Joy udissp 1daouod spiaoid .

:ssao0dd paysijgelss 8y}

Aumaljoy ‘painbar ag {|im jeacidde 3aa{oid yIW

‘adojanus

Suipping mau ay} pug pjoyased) jueual syl
apisino seale o} A|dde sausping Udisaq vIN

SANITIAIND ALINOHLNY

SANMFAIND ONY S3A00 19V 1ddV
NOILVINIWNI0A 3LIS

WHA - 3ONNOT NOTHNLNID

‘pantasald aq ysnw
uoliels WAy <us woip yied ssauda syl e
-108[04d sy} Aq pejoedull
8Q JOU ]|iM 253U} pue 33Uno| Sulysixa
ay} Suruas stjjed ssarda Fuisixa oM}
BJe algy] -peo| 1Wednoado jou pue
sgoue)sip yjed uowiios o} a0p papasu
s] 1|38 |RUOIHPPE 3U} JeU] PROU SEM L .
‘pannbal aq |[im ‘apoo sad
131118 |BNS|A B 10) SUDISIAGID 19ABMOY
'a|geidadoe ag |[IM 1lB1S uado Uy =
“BAMO||E 2]
J0U |IM §3918a Jooy -uoisuedxe B} jo
apls 1sam ayy Uo painbaiag |jIm RIS Y -
:pazou sem duimoliol
ayl ‘“aps siyl Io) pauloyad uaag ey leyl
saipn}s snolaaid pue $po 0] peje|st sanss|
puelsIapun es sem Bujesw Byl Jo Juajul ayy

‘19afoud volsuedxa |eusiod 8y} ssnIstp 6}
1081iyale ay] pue "Wl Ayl ‘Juawpiedap a4}
s} 'Juatupedap SuIp|ing 2us yum ¥G uIpjing
Ui pjay sem Funesw e '9I0Z ‘6 ABW LD

NOILYWHO4NE THY

TIIMESNLIN ST

8nosay pue A4

1U8Weda UDHEINY 2PE(Q TWETN

aSYM
WY3a
apeq-IWEIN

{YIA 12 po1e30jf)
uswyedaq Suiping A&uno) speq-ilely

NOILDIGSIUNT ONIAYH SALLIHOHLNAY

Loz TO0J ONKTHNG YO o)
FL0Z 5005 SN UnE varo d SNERNTH
oz 5000 SNICING VNG | TOINVeaH
vioz | 3000 DNINIE VORI & TWORLOT
bL0Z 3000 SNITIINE YO0 . houang
3009 NOILNZATHd
viE Tedld ¥ardOTd | NOUNIATHA JHl
e 103 VedN
HONICH YOO ESEESY
202 ‘3000 ALRVS 34N |
2z NOUCNHISNO) ST H0d
3000 ALAEISSDTY YOO
AUMIEISSA0Y | )y
pLOZ 3007 BNTING YOIOT SN
0z 007 SNITUNE VaRO'A J—
[}
. !
[N 3009 !

1337GYa FHL DNINYIA0D $3003





